#THC-2018123110XK_HTM_SD8B61EE61F8A5D03BF719CC7BCE02A71

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes information about our outstanding stock options at December 31, 2018 :

  Options Outstanding  Options Exercisable

Range of Exercise Prices
Number of

Options

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life
Weighted Average

Exercise Price
Number of

Options
Weighted Average

Exercise Price

$0.00 to $4.569  82,409  0.2 years  $ 4.56  82,409  $ 4.56
$4.57 to $19.759  1,285,795  6.7 years  $ 18.18  413,960  $ 16.46
$19.76 to $35.430  894,539  7.4 years  $ 21.83  270,668  $ 22.94

  2,262,743  6.7 years  $ 19.12  767,037  $ 17.47

As of December 31, 2018 , 71.5% of all our outstanding options were held by current employees and 28.5% were held by former employees. Of our
outstanding options, 21.7% were in-the-money, that is, they had exercise price less than the $17.14 market price of our common stock on December 31, 2018 , and
78.3% were out-of-the-money, that is, they had an exercise price of more than $17.14 as shown in the table below:

  In-the-Money Options  Out-of-the-Money Options  All Options

  Outstanding  % of Total  Outstanding  % of Total  Outstanding  % of Total

Current employees  469,849  95.7%  1,147,105  64.7%  1,616,954  71.5%
Former employees  21,086  4.3%  624,703  35.3%  645,789  28.5%

Totals  490,935  100.0%  1,771,808  100.0%  2,262,743  100.0%

% of all outstanding options  21.7%   78.3%   100.0%

Restricted
Stock
Units

The following table summarizes restricted stock unit activity during the years ended December 31, 2018 ,  2017 and  2016 :

  Restricted Stock Units
Weighted Average Grant
Date Fair Value Per Unit

Unvested at December 31, 2015  3,627,232  $ 44.69
Granted  1,626,329  30.05
Vested  (1,644,616)  42.95
Forfeited  (434,412)  38.59
Unvested at December 31, 2016  3,174,533  $ 38.75
Granted  714,018  18.25
Vested  (1,397,953)  35.50
Forfeited  (236,610)  32.13
Unvested at December 31, 2017  2,253,988  $ 35.20
Granted  765,184  24.74
Vested  (995,331)  32.63
Forfeited  (139,711)  36.01

Unvested at December 31, 2018  1,884,130  $ 32.25

In the year ended December 31, 2018 , we granted 765,184 restricted stock units, of which 288,325 will vest and be settled ratably over a three-year
period from the grant date, 339,806 will vest and be settled ratably over two-year period from the grant date, and 60,963 will vest and be settled on the third
anniversary of the grant date. In addition, in May 2018, we made an annual grant of 54,198 restricted stock units to our non-employee directors for the 2018-2019
board service year, which units vested immediately and will settle in shares of our common stock on the third anniversary of the date of the grant. Because the